

DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY,
COLORADO

1777 Sixth Street
Boulder, CO 80302

Plaintiffs:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
BOULDER COUNTY;
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN
MIGUEL COUNTY; and
CITY OF BOULDER,

v.

Defendants:

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC.;
SUNCOR ENERGY SALES INC.;
SUNCOR ENERGY INC.; and
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION.

*Attorneys for Defendants Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,
Suncor Energy Sales Inc., and Suncor Energy Inc.:*

Hugh Q. Gottschalk (#9750)
Evan Stephenson (#37183)
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202-5647
Telephone: 303.244.1800
Facsimile: 303.244.1879
Email: gottschalk@wtotrial.com
stephenson@wtotrial.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2018cv30349

Division 2

**SUNCOR DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER VENUE TO
THE DENVER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
CERTIFICATION OF CONFERRAL	2
BACKGROUND	2
I. SAN MIGUEL COUNTY HAS SIGNED MULTIPLE CONTRACTS WITH SUNCOR USA SELECTING DENVER AS THE EXCLUSIVE VENUE FOR THEIR DISPUTES	2
II. PLAINTIFFS ATTACK AS A “NUISANCE” THE COMMERCE CITY REFINERY WHERE SAN MIGUEL COUNTY’S PRODUCTS ARE MADE	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD TRANSFER THIS CASE TO DENVER UNDER THE VENUE/FORUM SELECTION CLAUSES AND RULE 98(f).....	5
A. San Miguel County’s Action Against Suncor USA Must Be Dismissed or Transferred to Denver Under the Venue/Forum Selection Clauses and C.R.C.P. 98(f)(1).....	5
1. The venue/forum selection clauses in the 2018 and 2019 confirmation contracts unambiguously prevent San Miguel County’s action against Suncor USA from proceeding in this Court.....	6
2. The venue/forum selection clause in the 2009 Master Contract also precludes San Miguel County’s action against Suncor USA from proceeding in this Court.....	7
3. Because the venue/forum selection clauses are enforceable, the Court must transfer or dismiss the action between San Miguel County and Suncor USA.....	9
B. Because the Court Must Dismiss or Transfer to Denver San Miguel County’s Action Against Suncor USA, This Entire Action Should Be Transferred Under C.R.C.P. 98(f)(2).....	11

II.	VENUE IS IMPROPER IN BOULDER COUNTY UNDER C.R.C.P. 98.....	13
A.	Neither the Nuisance Venue Statute Nor Rule 98 Authorizes Venue in Boulder.....	13
1.	The nuisance venue statute does not apply because Plaintiffs have disclaimed any abatement remedy and seek only money	13
2.	C.R.C.P. 98(c)(5) does not permit venue in Boulder because the alleged tort was not committed in Boulder	14
B.	Venue Is Proper in Denver County.....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams Reload Co. v. Int’l Profit Assocs., Inc.,
143 P.3d 1056 (Colo. App. 2005)..... 5, 6

Atl. Marine Const. Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Texas,
571 U.S. 49 (2013)..... 10, 11

Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Eagle Cty. v. Dist. Court in & for the City & Cty. of Denver,
632 P.2d 1017 (Colo. 1981)..... 5

Black v. Sprouts Farmers Market, Inc.,
No. 15-CV-01297-REB-MJW, 2015 WL 7351511
(D. Colo. Nov. 19, 2015) 12

Cagle v. Mathers Family Tr.,
295 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2013)..... 5, 6, 10

City & Cty. of Denver v. Dist. Court,
939 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1997)..... 8

City of Cripple Creek v. Johns,
494 P.2d 823 (Colo. 1972)..... 6, 11, 15

Constable v. Northglenn, LLC,
248 P.3d 714 (Colo. 2011)..... 7

Deichl v. Savage,
216 P.3d 749 (Mont. 2009)..... 15

Denver Air Ctr. v. Dist. Ct.,
839 P.2d 1182 (Colo. 1992)..... 5

Fodor v. Hartman,
No. 05-CV-02539-PSF-BNB, 2006 WL 1488894
(D. Colo. May 30, 2006)..... 15

Hagan v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,
342 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2015)..... 11

Liber v. Flor,
415 P.2d 332 (Colo. 1966)..... 12

<i>Magill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016).....	9
<i>MPVF Lexington Partners, LLC v. W/P/V/C, LLC</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (D. Colo. 2015).....	8
<i>Nemo Assocs., Inc. v. Homeowners Mktg. Servs. Intern., Inc.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 1025 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Pendleton Enterprises, Inc. v. Iams Co.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Utah 1994).....	13
<i>Riley v. Kingsley Underwriting Agencies, Ltd.</i> , 969 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Zink v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 330 (10th Cir. 1993)	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	10
C.R.S. § 16-13-301	14
C.R.S. § 16-13-307	13

RULES

C.R.C.P. 12	1
C.R.C.P. 98	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	10, 14
